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statements would contain a “going-concern” qualification — an opinion by the auditor
that Exide’s ability to continue in business was in doubt.

141. On July 8, 2005, Exide announced that the SEC was investigating the
Company for its Class Period statements related to the Credit Agreement covenants,
among other things.

142. In October 2005, Murray Capital Management, Inc. sued Exide, Deutsche
Bank Securities, Gargaro and Muhlhauser. Murray Capital had purchased $5 million
of Exide’s senor notes offered by the Company on March 15, 2004 and alleged that
defendants had duped it just as the Class had been duped. The complaint alleged that
defendants had misrepresented that Exide would comply with the EBITDA and
Leverage Ratio Covenants when it fact defendants knew that Exide would violate such
covenants, and that defendants had also concealed the facts that: (1) Exide could not
accurately forecast its inventory requirements; (2) Exide had not written down its
obsolete inventory; and (3) Exide had to record adjustments of several million dollars
under a contract with one of its large North American customers.

ADDITIONAL SCIENTER ALLEGATIONS

143. Asalleged herein, defendants acted with scienter in that defendants knew
that the public documents and statements issued or disseminated in the name of the
Company were materially false and misleading; knew that such statements or
documents would be issued or disseminated to the investing public; and knowingly

and substantially participated or acquiesced in the issuance or dissemination of such

-62-



Case 3:05-cv-03098-MLC-JJH  Document 32-3  Filed 05/08/2006 Page 2 of 16

statements or documents as primary violations of the federal securities laws. As set
forth elsewhere herein in detail, defendants, by virtue of their receipt of information
reflecting the true facts regarding Exide, their control over, and/or receipt and/or
modification of Exide’s allegedly materially misleading misstatements and/or their
associations with the Company which made them privy to confidential proprietary
information concerning Exide, participated in the fraudulent scheme alleged herein.

144. Defendants were further motivated to engage in this course of conduct in
order to enable the Company to complete (i) an offering of $290 million worth of its
10-1/2% senior notes and (ii) a $60 million Floating Rate Convertible Senior
Subordinated Notes offering.

LOSS CAUSATION/ECONOMIC LOSS

145. During the Class Period as detailed herein, defendants engaged in a
scheme to deceive the market and in a course of conduct that artificially inflated
Exide’s stock price and operated as a fraud or deceit on Class Period purchasers of
Exide’s securities. Defendants did so by misrepresenting the Company’s actual
financial results and the state of the Company’s internal controls. Defendants further
misrepresented Exide’s condition by falsely stating that its reorganization in
bankruptcy had positioned the Company for growth and success, and that Exide was
successfully restructuring and streamlining the Company, and reducing its costs.
Defendants also misrepresented Exide’s future prospects by repeatedly

misrepresenting that, based on their forecasts, Exide would not violate the covenants
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of the Credit Agreement and Senior Credit Facility. Defendants achieved this facade
of success, growth and strong future business prospects by blatantly misrepresenting
the foregoing. Later, however, when defendants’ misrepresentations and fraudulent
conduct were disclosed and it became apparent to the market that Exide’s current
results and condition were not as represented, that its future results would be much
worse than defendants’ prior statements had indicated, and that Exide would be in
default of the Credit Agreement’s and Senior Credit Facility’s covenants, Exide’s
stock price fell precipitously as the artificial inflation created by defendants’
falsehoods came out of the Company’s stock price. As a result of both their purchases
of inflated Exide stock during the Class Period — and the subsequent deflation in the
price of those shares — plaintiffs and other members of the Class suffered economic
loss, i.e., damages under the federal securities laws.

146. By reporting falsified financial results, the defendants presented a
misleading picture of Exide’s current business and future prospects. Instead of
truthfully disclosing during the Class Period that its business was not as healthy as
represented, defendants caused Exide to falsely report inventories and net income/loss.
In addition, by misrepresenting that Exide’s internal controls were effective and by
further misrepresenting that the financial statements were in conformity with GAAP
and fairly presented, defendants gave the false impression to the market that its
financial results were accurate and reliable. Moreover, defendants’ statements that

Exide’s bankruptcy reorganization and restructuring initiatives were positioning the
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Company for growth and were being successfully executed gave a false impression
about Exide’s actual and future condition. Further, defendants’ misrepresentations
that Exide would comply with the Credit Agreement and Senior Credit Facility
covenants gave a further false impression concerning Exide’s current and future
performance.

147. Defendants’ misrepresentations caused and maintained the artificial
inflation in Exide’s stock price throughout the Class Period until the truth concerning
the performance of the Company’s business was revealed to the market.

148. Defendants’ false and misleading statements had their intended effect,
causing Exide’s stock to trade at artificially inflated levels throughout the Class
Period, reaching as high as $21 per share.

149. That inflation was removed from Exide’s stock in a series of two
disclosures. On May 16, 2005, after the markets had closed, defendants announced
that the Company expected to be in violation of the EBITDA and Leverage Ratio
Covenants in the Senior Credit Facility due in part to increased costs and inventory
issues. These public revelations communicated that Exide’s business was not
performing at the level previously described by defendants and was affecting the
Company’s future prospects. Investors and the market were surprised by these
disclosures, and, as a result, the price of Exide stock, which had closed at $11.15 per
share on May 16, 2005, fell to an opening price of $5.75 per share the following

trading day, May 17, 2005, representing a one-day decline of $5.40, or 48%, and
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closed out the day at $6.88vper share on extremely heavy volume of over 18 million
shares, over 50 times the daily average volume. Moreover, late in the day on May 17,
2005, when defendants held a conference call and provided more details on the
covenant violations, inventory write-offs, internal control issues, contract adjustments
and increased costs, the price of Exide shares fell another $1.55, or 22%, from their
closing price of $6.88 on May 17, 2005, to close at $5.33 on May 18, 2005.

150. The share price decline in Exide’s stock price as a result of defendants’
May 16 and May 17, 2005 disclosures was a direct result of the nature and extent of
defendants’ fraud finally being revealed to investors and the market. The timing and
magnitude of Exide’s stock price decline negates any inference that the loss suffered
by plaintiffs and other Class members was caused by changed market conditions,
macroeconomic issues, industry factors, or Company-specific facts unrelated to the
defendants’ fraudulent conduct. In sum, as the truth about defendants’ business
performance was revealed to the market, the artificial inflation came out of the stock,
the Company’s stock price plummeted, and plaintiffs and other members of the Class
were damaged, suffering economic losses of at least $6.95 per share.

151. The economic loss, i.e., damages, suffered by plaintiffs and other
members of the Class was a direct result of (a) defendants’ fraudulent scheme to
artificially inflate Exide’s stock price during the Class Period, and (b) the subsequent
significant decline in the value of Exide’s stock price when defendants’ prior

misrepresentations and other fraudulent conduct became known to the market.
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UNDISCLOSED ADVERSE INFORMATION

152. The market for Exide common stock was open, well-developed and
efficient at all relevant times. As a result of these materially false and misleading
statements and failures to disclose, Exide common stock traded at artificially inflated
prices during the Class Period. Plaintiffs and other members of the Class purchased or
otherwise acquired Exide common stock relying upon the integrity of the market price
of Exide common stock and market information relating to Exide, and have been
damaged thereby.

153. During the Class Period, defendants materially misled the investing
public, thereby inflating the price of Exide common stock, by publicly issuing false
and misleading statements and omitting to disclose material facts nécessary to make
defendants’ statements, as set forth herein, not false and misleading.

154. At all relevant times, the material misrepresentations and omissions
particularized in this Complaint directly or proximately caused or were a substantial
contributing cause of the damages sustained by plaintiffs and other members of the
Class. As described herein, during the Class Period, defendants made or caused to be
made a series of materially false or misleading statements about Exide business,
prospects and operations. These material misstatements and omissions had the cause
and effect of creating in the market an unrealistically positive assessment of Exide and
its business, prospects and operations, thus causing the Company’s common stock to

be overvalued and artificially inflated at all relevant times. Defendants’ materially
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false and misleading statements during the Class Period resulted in plaintiffs and other
members of the Class purchasing the Company’s common stock at artificially inflated
prices, thus causing the damages complained of herein.

APPLICABILITY OF PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE:
FRAUD ON THE MARKET DOCTRINE

155. At all relevant times, the market for Exide’s common stock was an
efficient market for the following reasons, among others:

(a) Exide stock met the requirements for listing, and was listed and
actively traded on the NASDAQ, a highly efficient and automated market;

(b) Asaregulated issuer, Exide filed periodic public reports with the
SEC and the NASDAQ;

(c) Exide regularly communicated with public investors via
established market communication mechanisms, including through regular
disseminations of press releases on the national circuits of major newswire services
and through other wide-ranging public disclosures, such as communications with the
financial press and other similar reporting services; and

(d) Exide was followed by securities analysts employed by major
brokerage firms who wrote reports which were distributed to the sales force and
certain customers ‘of their respective brokerage firms.

156. As a result of the foregoing, the market for Exide common stock

promptly digested current information regarding Exide from all publicly available
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sources and reflected such information in Exide’s stock price. Under these
circumstances, all purchasers of Exide common stock during the Class Period suffered
similar injury through their purchase of Exide’s common stock at artificially inflated
prices and a presumption of reliance applies.

NO SAFE HARBOR

157. The statutory safe harbor provided for forward-looking statements under
certain circumstances does not apply to any of the allegedly false statements pleaded
in this complaint. Many of the specific statements pleaded herein were not identified
as “forward-looking statements” when made. To the extent there were any forward-
looking statements, there were no meaningful c\autionary statements identifying
important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those in the
purportedly forward-looking statements. Alternatively, to the extent that the statutory
safe harbor does apply to any forward-looking statements pleaded herein, defendants
are liable for those false forward-looking statements because at the time each of those
forward-looking statements was made, the particular speaker knew that the particular
forward-looking statement was false, and the forward-looking statement was

authorized and approved by an executive officer of Exide who knew that the statement

was false when made.
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FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF

For Violation of §10(b) of the Exchange Act and
Rule 10b-5 Against All Defendants

158. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege each and every allegation contained above
as if fully set forth herein.

159. During the Class Period, defendants carried out a plan, scheme and
course of conduct which was intended to and, throughout the Class Period, did:
(i) deceive the investing public regarding Exide’s business, operations, future
prospects and the intrinsic value of ’Exide common stock; (ii) enable the Company to
complete an offering of $290 million worth of its 10-1/2% senior notes; (1i1) enable
the Company to complete a $60 million Floating Rate Convertible Senior
Subordinated Notes offering; and (iv) cause plaintiffs and other members of the Class
to purchase Exide common stock at artificially inflated prices. In furtherance of this
unlawful scheme, plan and course of conduct, defendants, and each of them; took the
actions set forth herein.

160. Defendants: (a) employed devices, schemes, and artifices to defraud;

(b) made untrue statements of material fact and/or omitted to state material facts
necessary to make the statements not misleading; and (c) engaged in acts, practices,
and a course of business which operated as a fraud and deceit upon the purchasers of
the Company’s common stock in an effort to maintain artificially high market prices

for Exide common stock in violation of §10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5.
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All defendants are sued either as primary participants in the wrongful and illegal
conduct charged herein or as controlling persons as alleged below.

161. Defendants, individually and in concert, directly and indirectly, by the
use, means or instrumentalities of interstate commerce and/or of the mails, engaged
and participated in a continuous course of conduct to conceal adverse material
information about the business, operations and future prospects of Exide as specified
herein.

162. These defendants employed devices, schemes and artifices to defraud,
while in possession of material adverse non-public information and engaged in acts,
practices, and a course of conduct as alleged herein in an effort to assure investors of
Exide’s value, performance and future growth, which included the making of;, or the
participation in the making of, untrue statements of material facts and omitting to state
material facts necessary in order to make the statements made about Exide and its
business operations and future prospects in the light of the circumstances under which
they were made, not misleading, as set forth more particularly herein, and engaged in
transactions, practices and a course of business which operated as a fraud and deceit
upon the purchasers of Exide common stock during the Class Period.

163. Each of the Individual Defendants’ primary liability, and controlling
person liability, arises from the following facts: (i) the Individual Defendants were
high-level executives and/or directors at the Company during the Class Period and

members of the Company’s management team or had control thereof; (ii) each of
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these defendants, by virtue of his responsibilities and activities as a senior officer of
the Company, was privy to and participated in the creation, development and reporting
of the Company’s internal budgets, plans, projections and/or reports; (iii) each of these
defendants enjoyed significant personal contact and familiarity with the other
defendants and was advised of and had access to other members of the Company’s
management team, internal reports, and other data and information about the
Company’s finances, operations and sales at all relevant times; and (iv) each of these
defendants was aware of the Company’s dissemination of information to the investing
public which they knew or recklessly disregarded was materially false and misleading.

164. The defendants had actual knowledge of the misrepresentations and
omissions of material facts set forth herein, or acted with reckless disregard for the
truth in that they failed to ascertain and to disclose such facts, even though such facts
were available to them. Such defendants’ material misrepresentations and/or
omissions were done knowingly or recklessly and for the purpose and effect of
concealing Exide’s operating condition and future business prospects from the
investing public and supporting the artificially inflated price of its common stock. As
demonstrated by defendants’ overstatements and misstatements of the Company’s
business, operations and earnings throughout the Class Period, defendants, if they did
not have actual knowledge of the misrepresentations and omissions alleged, were
reckless in failing to obtain such knowledge by deliberately refraining from taking

those steps necessary to discover whether those statements were false or misleading.
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165. As a result of the dissemination of the materially false and misleading
information and failure to disclose material facts, as set forth above, the market price
of Exide common stock was artificially inflated during the Class Period. Inignorance
of the fact that market price of Exide publicly-traded common stock was artificially
inflated, and relying directly or indirectly on the false and misleading statements made
by defendants, or upon the integrity of the market in which the common stock trades,
and/or on the absence of material adverse information that was known to or recklessly
disregarded by defendants but not disclosed in public statements by defendants during
the Class Period, plaintiffs and the other members of the Class acquired Exide
common stock during the Class i’eriod at artificially high prices and were damaged
thereby.

166. At the time of said misrepresentations and omissions, plaintiffs and other
members of the Class were ignorant of their falsity, and believed them to be true. Had
plaintiffs and the other members of the Class and the market known the truth
regarding the problems that Exide was experiencing, which were not disclosed by
defendants, plaintiffs and other members of the Class would not have purchased or
otherwise acquired their Exide common stock, or, if they had acquired such common
stock during the Class Period, they would not have done so at the artificially inflated
prices which they paid.

167. By virtue of the foregoing, defendants have violated §10(b) of the

Exchange Act, and SEC Rule 10b-5 promulgated thereunder.
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